If such quotes are not indicative of market transactions or are insufficient as to volume, reliability, consistency or other relevant factors, such quotes will be
compared with other fair value indications and given relatively less weight based on their relevancy. Management retroactively applied its revised valuation
procedures to the Company’s portfolio for the year ended December 31, 2008 (and the quarterly periods included in such year) as well as the quarterly periods
ended March 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009. In addition, for investments which earn non-cash PIK interest and for which there has been a substantial decline in fair
value due to underlying credit concerns for an extended period, the Company no longer accrues such non-cash PIK interest as income. As a result, the Company
has restated the financial statements for each of those periods to reflect the use of these revised valuation and revenue recognition procedures. No financial
statements for periods ended prior to January 1, 2008 are impacted by the restatement. The appropriateness of specific valuation methods and techniques may
change as market conditions and available data change.

50

Table of Contents

KOHLBERG CAPITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
(unaudited)

As of June 30, 2009
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Debt Securities   338,972,249  (12,529,305)  326,442,944
CLO Fund securities managed by non-affiliates   3,588,000  (237,000)  3,351,000
CLO Fund securities managed by affiliates   52,865,236  (13,955,236)  38,910,000
Equity securities   4,389,081  276,405  4,665,486
Affiliate investments   56,503,709  —   56,503,709
Net unrealized depreciation on investments   (46,248,864)  (25,070,774)  (71,319,638)
Total stockholders’ equity   241,207,851  (26,445,136)  214,762,715
Net asset value per share   11.09  (1.36)  9.73

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Interest from investments in debt securities   14,327,758  (1,374,362)  12,953,396
Compensation   1,708,667  (83,208)  1,625,459
Net Investment Income   13,504,115  (1,291,154)  12,212,961
Net change in unrealized depreciation on:

Debt Securities   (11,889,624)  19,472,161  7,582,537
Equity securities   (750)  (423,129)  (423,879)
CLO Fund securities managed by affiliates   3,639,894  3,341,000  6,980,894
CLO Fund securities managed by non-affiliates   (5,603,608)  4,462,000  (1,141,608)
Affiliate asset manager investments   6,570  1,793,276  1,799,846

Net increase (decrease) in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations   (5,476,295)  27,354,154  21,877,859
Net increase (decrease) in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations per common share — Basic and Diluted   0.25  0.75  1.00
Net Investment Income per Common Share — Basic and Diluted   0.62  (0.06)  0.56

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2009
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Interest from investments in debt securities   6,923,006  (692,740)  6,230,266
Compensation   866,094  (41,604)  824,490
Net Investment Income   6,410,474  (651,136)  5,759,338
Net change in unrealized depreciation on:

Debt Securities   (10,360,248)  17,291,186   6,930,938
Equity securities   (196)  (98,455)  (98,651)
CLO Fund securities managed by affiliates   7,046,938  (3,055,000)  3,991,938
CLO Fund securities managed by non-affiliates   (1,804,292)  630,000  (1,174,292)
Affiliate asset manager investments   (1,363,112)  2,061,721  698,609

Net increase (decrease) in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations   (3,195,956)  16,178,316   12,982,360
Net increase (decrease) in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations per common share — Basic and Diluted   0.15   0.74  0.59
Net Investment Income per Common Share — Basic and Diluted   0.29   0.03   0.26

As of December 31, 2008
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Debt Securities   384,486,111  (30,627,104)  353,859,007
CLO Fund securities managed by non-affiliates   9,099,000  (4,699,000)  4,400,000
CLO Fund securities managed by affiliates   47,536,236  (17,296,236)  30,240,000
Equity securities   4,389,831  699,534  5,089,365
Affiliate investments   56,528,088  (1,793,276)  54,734,812
Net unrealized depreciation on investments   (32,401,346)  (53,716,082)  (86,117,428)
Total stockholders’ equity   250,282,100  (53,716,082)  196,566,018
Net asset value per share   11.68  (2.51)  9.03

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net change in unrealized depreciation on:

Debt Securities   (8,075,608)  (539,923)  (8,615,531)
Equity securities   (1,199,302)  —   (1,199,302)
CLO Fund securities managed by affiliates   (1,227,456)  —   (1,227,456)
CLO Fund securities managed by non-affiliates   (2,518,521)  —   (2,518,521)
Affiliate asset manager investments   4,700,487  (1,239,203)  3,461,284

Net decrease in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations   7,492,537  (1,779,126)  5,713,411
Net decrease in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations per common share — Basic and Diluted   0.39  (0.09)  0.30

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net change in unrealized depreciation on:

Debt Securities   (329,631)  (665,781)  (995,412)
Equity securities   (8,456)  —   (8,456)
CLO Fund securities managed by affiliates   (577,213)  —   (577,213)
CLO Fund securities managed by non-affiliates   (374,142)  —   (374,142)
Affiliate asset manager investments   823,747  (340,701)  483,046

Net increase (decrease) in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations   7,297,285  (1,006,482)  6,290,803

Net decrease in Stockholders’ equity resulting from operations per common share — Basic and Diluted 0.36 (0.05) 0.31

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On June 15, 2009 the Company declared a cash dividend of $0.24 per share of common stock for the quarter ended June 30, 2009. The dividends were paid
on July 29, 2009 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on July 9, 2009.

51

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

In this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, “Kohlberg Capital,” “Company,” “we,” “us,” and “our” refer to Kohlberg Capital Corporation, its subsidiaries and